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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION (SPECIAL) MEETING 

Monday, April, 22 2024 • 7:00 p.m. 
West Branch City Council Chambers, 110 N. Poplar St. 

Council Quorum May Be Present 
 

https://zoom.us/j/5814699699 
or dial in phone number 1-312-626-6799 with Meeting ID 581 469 9699 

 
 

1. Call to Order  
2. Roll Call   
3. Public Hearing/Non-Consent Agenda. /Move to action. 

a. Public Hearing – On the proposed amendment to the West Branch Zoning Code 
regarding rezoning a parcel from R-1 to R-2 in The Meadows, Part 6. 

b. Consider the request to Rezone that particular parcel from R-1 to R-2 in The 
Meadows Part 6 and forward the request to the City Council for consideration. / 
Move to action.  

4. City Staff reports 
5. Comments from Chair and Commission Members. 
6. Next regular Planning & Zoning Commission meeting Tuesday, May 28, 2024. 
7. Adjourn 

 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/5814699699


NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE WEST 
BRANCH ZONING CODE. 

 
 
 YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a public hearing will be held by the West Branch 
Planning and Zoning Commission in the Council Chambers at the City Office, located at 110 
N. Poplar Street in West Branch, IA at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, April 22, 2024.   
 
The public hearing will discuss the proposed rezoning of nineteen (19) lots from R-1 to R-2, of 
the following described parcel: 
 
BEING PART OF AUDITOR'S PARCEL G IN BOOK I PAGE 103 IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW ¼) OF 
THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW ¼) AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW ¼) OF THE NORTHWEST 
QUARTER (NW ¼) OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 79 NORTH, RANGE 04 WEST OF THE 5TH/ P.M., CITY OF 
WEST BRANCH, CEDAR COUNTY, IOWA DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 
32 OF THE CORRECTED PLAT FOR THE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION PART 4B AS RECORDED IN BOOK 1554, 
PAGE 326 OF THE CEDAR COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE, THENCE N88°41'21”E, 172.30 FEET TO THE 
SOUTH LINE OF OUTLOT B OF THE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION PART 4A AS RECORDED IN BOOK 1492, PAGE 
39 OF THE CEDAR COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE S82°46'48”E, 80.44 
FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE S58°47'20”E, 126.13 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE 
S38°53'07”E, 499.31 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE S09°48'28”W, 146.35 FEET; THENCE ALONG 
SAID SOUTH LINE S80°11'32”E, 60.86 FEET; THENCE 151.84 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE ON A 300.00 
FOOT RADIUS CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY, (CHORD BEARING N85°18'30”E, 150.22 FEET) TO THE WEST 
LINE OF LOT A OF SAID PART 4A; THENCE ALONG SAID WEST LINE S19°00'26”E, 66.00 FEET TO THE 
NORTH LINE OF OUTLOT A OF SAID PART A; THENCE 140.95 FEET ALONG SAID NORTH LINE ON A 352.59 
FOOT RADIUS CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY (CHORD BEARING S81°52'08”W, 140.01 FEET) THENCE 
ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE S01°20'05”W, 156.35 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE N71°51'36”W, 
259.28 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE N77°54'25”W, 108.11 FEET; THENCE N85°28'43”W, 
277.46 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE N69°36'54”W, 99.17 FEET; THENCE N01°19'23”W, 
681.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. DESCRIBED AREA CONTAINS 9.83 ACRES AND IS SUBJECT TO 
EASEMENTS AND OTHER RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD. 
 

 
 All interested persons are invited to attend these meetings and be heard on the 
aforementioned proposed adoption of the amendment.  Further information regarding same may 
be obtained by contacting the West Branch City Clerk. 
 
 
/s/ Leslie Brick 
Leslie Brick, City Clerk 
Ordered by the West Branch Planning & Zoning Commission 
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REZONING EXHIBIT
MEADOWS PART 6
WEST BRANCH, IOWA

PROJECT VICINITY MAP:

PROJECT
LOCATION

CURRENT ZONING:

R-1 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

PROPOSED ZONING:

R-2 TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

ZONING:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

APPLICANT INFORMATION:

DEVELOPER:
KLM INVESTMENTS, LLC.
P.O. BOX 698
WEST BRANCH, IA 52358

ATTORNEY:
MICHAEL W. KENNEDY
920 S. DUBUQUE STREET
IOWA CITY, IA 52240

PREPARED BY:
AXIOM CONSULTANTS, LLC
300 S. CLINTON STREET, UNIT 200
IOWA CITY, IOWA 52240

BEING PART OF AUDITOR'S PARCEL G IN BOOK I PAGE 103 IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW ¼) OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW ¼) AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW ¼) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW ¼) OF
SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 79 NORTH, RANGE 04 WEST OF THE 5TH/ P.M., CITY OF WEST BRANCH, CEDAR COUNTY,
IOWA DESCRIBED AS
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 32 OF THE CORRECTED PLAT FOR THE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION
PART 4B AS RECORDED IN BOOK 1554, PAGE 326 OF THE CEDAR COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE, THENCE N88°41'21”E,
172.30 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF OUTLOT B OF THE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION PART 4A AS RECORDED IN BOOK
1492, PAGE 39 OF THE CEDAR COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE S82°46'48”E, 80.44
FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE S58°47'20”E, 126.13 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE S38°53'07”E,
499.31 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE S09°48'28”W, 146.35 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE
S80°11'32”E, 60.86 FEET; THENCE 151.84 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE ON A 300.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE CONCAVE
NORTHERLY, (CHORD BEARING N85°18'30”E, 150.22 FEET) TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT A OF SAID PART 4A; THENCE
ALONG SAID WEST LINE S19°00'26”E, 66.00 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF OUTLOT A OF SAID PART A; THENCE 140.95
FEET ALONG SAID NORTH LINE ON A 352.59 FOOT RADIUS CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY (CHORD BEARING
S81°52'08”W, 140.01 FEET) THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE S01°20'05”W, 156.35 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE N71°51'36”W, 259.28 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE N77°54'25”W, 108.11 FEET; THENCE
N85°28'43”W, 277.46 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE N69°36'54”W, 99.17 FEET; THENCE N01°19'23”W,
681.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
DESCRIBED AREA CONTAINS 9.83 ACRES AND IS SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND OTHER RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

OWNER:
KLM INVESTMENTS, LLC.
P.O. BOX 698
WEST BRANCH, IA 52358
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